
No. 22-1441

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GREEN GENIE, INC. and ALVIN ALOSACHI,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

CITY OF DETROIT, CITY OF DETROIT BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, and
CITY OF DETROIT BUILDINGS, SAFETY ENGINEERING AND
ENVIRONMENTAL DEPARTMENT

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
No. 2:21-cv-10790
Honorable David M. Lawson

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’ PRINCIPAL BRIEF ON APPEAL

By: Michael F. Wais (P45482)
Jonathan F. Karmo (P76768)
Howard & Howard Attorneys PLLC
Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant
450 West Fourth Street
Royal Oak, MI 48067-2557
(248) 723-0325
mfw@h2law.com
jfk@h2law.com

By: Eric B. Gaabo (P39213)
City of Detroit
Counsel for Defendant - Appellee
Colman A. Young Municipal Center
2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 237-3052
gaabe@detroitmi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES viii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Relevant Factual Background4

 1. Green Genie attempts to open a lawful business4

 2. The definition of “drug-free zone” in the Detroit City Code5

 3. The unrefuted evidence confirming Green Genie’s proposed facility is not within a “drug-free zone”6

 B. Relevant Procedural History8

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

V. ARGUMENT11

 A. Green Genie Established a Genuine Issue of Material Fact on Its Procedural Due Process Claim.....11

 1. Green Genie established the deprivation of its protected property right under the Detroit City Code to have its application transferred to the MMFRC as a matter of course12

 2. The district court ignored the evidence offered by Green Genie that, when viewed in its favor as it must be,

establishes a genuine issue of material fact on the issue of whether its proposed facility met all locational specifications.....	15
B. A Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists as to Green Genie’s Substantive Due Process Claim.....	17
C. Green Genie’s Equal Protection Claim Should Not Have Been Dismissed on Summary Judgment	20
D. The Pending Michigan State Court Action Does Not Change the Multiple Genuine Issues of Material Fact that Exist.....	25
VI. CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
DESIGNATION OF RECORD ON APPEAL	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andreano v. City of Westlake,
136 F. App’x 865 (6th Cir. 2005).....17

Bluegrass Dutch Trust Morehead, LLC v. Rowan County Fiscal Court,
734 F. App’x 322 (6th Cir. 2018).....21

Brody v. City of Mason,
250 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2001).....18

EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo,
698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012).....21

G.M. Eng’rs and Assocs., Inc. v. West Bloomfield Twp.,
922 F.2d 328 (6th Cir. 1991).....17

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)21

Hasanaj v. Detroit Pub. Sch. Cmty. Dist.,
35 F.4th 437 (6th Cir. 2022).....11

Johnson v. City of Saginaw, Michigan,
980 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2020).....17

Kelly Servs., Inc. v. Creative Harbor, LLC,
846 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 2017).....7

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....11

NOCO Co. v. OJ Com., LLC,
35 F. 4th 475 (6th Cir. 2022).....10

Ohio State Univ. v. Redbubble, Inc.,
989 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2021)10

Paterek v. Village of Armada,
801 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2015).....18

Ritz v. City of Findlay, Ohio,
 No. 3:07 CV 3716, 2009 WL 1954635 (N.D. Ohio July 6, 2009)..... 13, 14, 15

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,
 582 U.S. 562 (2000) 20, 23

Weaver v. Shopsmith, Inc.,
 556 F. Supp. 348 (S.D. Ohio 1982).....21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 vii

42 U.S.C. § 19838

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Detroit City Code, § 50-16-1725

Detroit City Code, § 50-16-2845

Detroit City Code, § 50-16-3815

Detroit City Code, § 50-3-535 passim

Detroit City Code, § 50-3-536 1, 4, 12, 14

RULES

6th Cir. R. 30(g)29

6th Cir. R. 32(b)(1)27

6th Cir. Rule 26.1 i

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....10
